

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDGE, CITY SESSIONS COURT, CALCUTTA.

Criminal Motion No. 01 of 2026

CNR – WBCS01-000020-2026

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray,  
Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta,  
JO Code No. WB00590

Prasanna Kumar Nahata  
.....Applicant

Vs

1) The State of West Bengal  
2) Mr. Abhishek Dhanania  
.....Respondents

**Order No.05 dated 09.04.2026**

1. Today is slated for S.R, A.D and appearance.
2. Ld. Advocate for the revisionist is present by filing hazira.
3. Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent no.1/State.
4. Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent no. 2 through his Ld. Advocate.
5. The record is taken up for hearing.
6. Heard all sides.
7. On perusal of the record it appears to this Court that two Criminal Appeals being no. 79/2019 and being no.106/2025 are filed against the order and judgment dated 04.08.2018 passed by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 14<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta and the TCR of the Ld. Trial Court is lying with the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court -II City Sessions Court, Calcutta attached with the Criminal Appeal no.79/2019 for further hearing of the said appeal.
8. Considering the above facts and circumstance, this Court finds that as the two appeals being no. 79/2019 and being no.106/2025 are filed against self-same order and judgment of the Court of Ld. 14<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta, so it will be appropriate to transfer the Criminal Appeal no.106/2025 of the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bench-II, City Sessions Court, Calcutta to the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court -II City Sessions Court, Calcutta for analogues hearing and proper adjudication of both the appeals.
9. Accordingly, the case record being **appeal being no.106/2025** be withdrawn **from the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bench-II, City Sessions Court, Calcutta** and transferred to the **Court of Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta** for hearing and disposal.
10. To **13.05.2026** for appearance before the Transferee Court i.e. **Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta.**
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bench-II, City Sessions Court, Calcutta and Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge,  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.